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1. Introduction:  

Interlaboratory Study 1297 was conducted to establish a precision statement for C0471, 

Chemical Analysis of Gypsum and Gypsum Products (Metric). 

 

2. Test Method: 
The Test Method used for this ILS is C471M-17. To obtain a copy of C0471, go to 

ASTM’s website, www.astm.org, or contact ASTM Customer Service by phone at 610-

832-9585 (8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. Eastern U.S. Standard Time, Monday through Friday) or 

by email at service@astm.org. 

 

3. Participating Laboratories:  
The following laboratories participated in this interlaboratory study: 

 

ACG Materials 

1550 Double Drive 

Norman, OK 73069 

USA 

Mr. Jacob Desouza 

jdesouza@acgmaterials.com 

 

American Gypsum 

TX 

USA 

Mr. Mike Danks 

mike.danks@americangypsum.com 

 

Arizona Instrument LLC 

AZ 

USA 

Doug Elliott 

delliott@azic.com 

 

Arvos 

2151 Fisher Dr 

Naperville, IL 60563  

USA 

Tim Johns 

timothy.johns@arvos-group.com 

 

CertainTeed Gypsum 

5931 E Marginal Way S 

Seattle, WA 98134 

USA 

Mrs. Gina Onodera 

gina.l.onodera@saint-gobain.com 

 

Continental Building Products 

FL 

USA 

Christian Chisio 

christian.chinsio@continental-bp.com 

 

Georgia-Pacific Gypsum 

2861 Miller Road 

Decatur, GA 30035 

USA 

Mr. Fabio Esguerra 

feesguer@gapac.com 

 

Gyptech 

578 King Forest Court 

Burlington, ON L7P 5C1 

CA 

Jeffrey Warren 

jwarren@gyptech.ca 

 

Innogyps 

7 Innovation Drive 

Suite 122 

Flamborough, Ontario 

L9H 7H9 

CA 

Mr. Mark Flumiani 

mark.flumiani@innogyps.com 

 

Inteligent Weighing Technology 

4040 Adolfo Road 

Camarillo, CA 93012 

USA 

Rich Puestow 

rpuestow@intelligentwt.com 

 

https://www.civilenghub.com/ASTM/128387441/ASTM-RR-C11-1003?src=spdf
http://www.astm.org/
mailto:service@astm.org


RR: C11-1003 

Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States. 

 

 - 3 -  

Mettler-Toledo International Inc. 

1900 Polaris Parkway 

Columbus, OH  43240 

USA 

Bill  McGovern 

uslabtechsupport@mt.com 

 

National Gypsum 

NC 

USA 

Mr. Keith Poerschke 

kapoerschke@nationalgypsum.com 

 

Pabco 

Las Vegas, NV 89036 

USA 

Mr. Rick Ladwig 

Rick.Ladwig@paccoast.com 

 

Panel Rey Gypsum 

Monterrey 

MX 

Rodrigo Aguirre 

raguirre@gpromax.com 

 

Sartorius 

NY 

USA 

Michael Vagell 

 

Synmat 

MA 

USA 

Will Simms 

wsimms@synmatusa.com 

 

USG 

700 N. US Highway 45 

Libertyville, IL 60048  

USA 

Guy Rosenthal 

grosenthal@usg.com 

 

 

4. Description of Samples:  

There were 2 samples of varying targeted results used for this study.  Each sample was 

supplied, prepared and distributed by Mark Flumiani of Innogyps. Below is a list of the 

samples: 

  

1.  flue gas desulphogypsum (FGD) 

 

2.  natural gypsum 

 

 

5. Interlaboratory Study Instructions  
Laboratory participants were emailed the test program instructions.  For a copy of the 

instructions, please see Annex A. 

 

6. Description of Equipment/Apparatus1: 

For information on the equipment/apparatus used by each laboratory, please see Annex 

B. 

 

7.  Data Report Forms: 
Each laboratory was provided with a data report form for the collection of data. A copy 

of the data is provided in Annex C.  

 

Please note: The laboratories have been randomly coded and cannot be identified herein. 

                                                 
1 The equipment listed was used to develop a precision statement for C471M-17. This listing is not an 

endorsement or certification by ASTM International. 
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